

C.A. No. 17-56709

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

TIMOTHY STREM,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO, SAN DIEGO SHERIFFS DEPUTIES
WILLIS (#9925) MYERS (#7284) and DOES 1-5,

Defendants/Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of California

Honorable Karen S. Crawford, Magistrate Judge Presiding by Consent
(DC No. CV-15-2120-KSC(JMA), Southern California, San Diego)

APPELLEES' BRIEF

THOMAS E. MONTGOMERY, County Counsel
County of San Diego

By RONALD LENERT, Senior Deputy (Bar No. 277434)
By DARIN L. WESSEL, Senior Deputy (Bar No. 176220)
1600 Pacific Highway, Room 355
San Diego, California 92101-2469
Telephone: (619) 531-5805; (619) 531-6005 (fax)
E-mail: ronald.lenert@sdcounty.ca.gov
Attorneys for Defendants/Appellees County of San Diego,
Peter Myers and Vernon Willis

TOPICAL INDEX

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	-iii-
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
STATEMENT OF CASE	12
STANDARDS OF REVIEW	13
LEGAL DISCUSSION	13
I DEPUTIES WILLIS AND MYERS ARE ENTITLED TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY	13
A. Strem Fails To Identify Any Clearly Established Rule Particularized To The Facts Of This Case	18
1. The Claim That Disproportionate Force Constitutes Excessive Force Was Not A Clearly Established Rule Particularized To The Facts Of This Case	21
2. The Claim That Painful Application Of Handcuffs Constitutes Excessive Force Was Not A Clearly Established Rule Particularized To The Facts Of This Case	24
3. The Claim That The Failure To Accommodate An Unconfirmed Advisal Of A Pre-Existing Physical Condition Is Excessive Force Was Not A Clearly Established Rule Particularized To The Facts Of This Case	28

**TOPICAL INDEX
(Cont'd.)**

	<u>Page</u>
4. The Claim That Handcuffing A Potentially Suicidal Subject Behind His Back, Who Reportedly Had Access To And Threatened To Use A Gun, Constitutes Excessive Force Was Not A Clearly Established Rule Particularized To The Facts Of This Case	31
B. Strem Claims Only A Generalized Violation Of A Constitutional Right	34
II STREM DOES NOT CHALLENGE SUMMARY JUDGMENT FOR THE COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO	36
CONCLUSION	37
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	38
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Alexander v. Cnty. of L.A., 64 F.3d 1315 (9th Cir. 1993)	25
Anderson v. Creighton, 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	18
Ashcroft v. al-Kidd, 563 U.S. 731 (2011)	18, 34
Baldwin v. Placer Cty., 418 F.3d 966 (9th Cir. 2005)	25
Beckles v. City of N.Y., 492 F. App'x 181 (2d Cir. Unpub. 2012)	29
Bennett v. City of Easpointe, 410 F.3d 810 (6th Cir. 2005)	35
Blanford v. Sacramento Cnty., 406 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2005)	28
Blankenhorn v. City of Orange, 485 F.3d 463 (9th Cir. 2007)	23
Board of County Comm'rs v. Brown, 520 U.S. 397 (1997)	36
Calvi v. Knox County, 470 F.3d 422 (1st Cir. 2006)	16, 20
City of Canton v. Harris, 489 U.S. 378 (1989)	37
Caron v. Hester, 2001 DNH 206 (2001)	29
Casey v. City of Fed. Heights, 509 F.3d 1278 (10th Cir. 2007)	23
City & County of San Francisco, California v. Sheehan, 135 S. Ct. 1765 (2015)	34
Deorle v. Rutherford, 272 F.3d 1272 (9th Cir. 2001)	32
Dist. of Columbia v. Wesby, 138 S.Ct. 577 (2018)	19, 21
Drummond v. City of Anaheim, 343 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2003)	32
Fisher v. Las Cruces, 584 F.3d 888 (10th Cir 2009)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Cont'd.)

	<u>Page</u>
Fogarty v. Gallegos, 523 F.3d 1147 (10th Cir. 2008)	23
Glenn v. Washington Cnty., 673 F.3d 864 (9th Cir. 2011)	33, 35, 36
Graham v. Connor, 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	14, 15
Guite v. Wright, 147 F.3d 747 (8th Cir. 1998)	29
Hansen v. Black, 885 F.2d 642 (9th Cir. 1989)	23, 25
Harlow v. Fitzgerald, 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	14
Hayes v. Cnty. of San Diego, 736 F.3d 1223 (9th Cir. 2013)	33
Hunt v. Massi, 773 F.3d 361 (1st Cir. 2014)	16, 20
Injeyan v. City of Laguna Beach, 645 F. App'x 577 (9th Cir. Unpub. 2016)	27
Jackson v. City of Bremerton, 268 F.3d 646 (9th Cir. 2001)	14, 20, 21, 28
Kingsley v. Hendrickson, 135 S. Ct. 2466 (2015)	13
LaLonde v. Cnty. of Riverside, 204 F.3d 947 (9th Cir. 2000)	27
Meredith v. Erath, 342 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2003)	23, 25
Minor v. City of Chesterfield, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 39990 (E.D. Mo. 2007)	29
Monell v. New York City Dept. of Soc. Servs., 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	36
Morreale v. City of Cripple Creek, 1997 U.S. App. LEXIS 12229 (10th Cir. 1997)	17, 20
Mullenix v. Luna, 136 S.Ct. 305 (2015)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Cont'd.)

	<u>Page</u>
Palmer v. Sanderson, 9 F.3d 1433 (9th Cir. 1993)	25
Pearson v. Callahan, 555 U.S. 223 (2009)	15, 17, 18, 33
Perea v. Baca, 817 F.3d 1198 (10th Cir. 2016)	23
Redon v. Jordan, 2017 WL 1155342 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 28, 2017)	27
Reichle v. Howards, 566 U.S. 658 (2012)	33, 34
Saucier v. Katz, 533 U.S. 194 (2001)	17, 36
S.B. v. Cnty. of San Diego, 864 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2017)	2, 13, 15, 18, 19, 21, 22, 24, 26, 30, 33
Shafer v. Cnty. Of Santa Barbara, 868 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2017)	22, 24
Sharp v. Cnty. of Orange, 871 F.3d 901 (9th Cir. 2017)	23
Sinclair v. Akins, 2017 WL 2274968 (9th Cir. Unpub. May 24, 2017)	26, 27
Thomas v. Dillard, 818 F.3d 864 (9th Cir. 2016)	15
Tolan v. Cotton, 134 S. Ct. 1861 (2014)	15
Tri-Valley CAREs v. United States DOE, 671 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2012)	36
Wall v. Cnty. of Orange, 364 F.3d 1107 (9th Cir. 2004)	26
Walton v. City of Southfield, 995 F.2d 1331 (6th Cir. 1993)	29
Wells v. Okla. ex rel. Dep't of Pub. Safety, 1996 U.S. App. LEXIS 25529 (10th Cir. 1996)	29
White v. Pauly, 137 S.Ct. 548 (2017)	2, 13, 14, 15, 18, 21, 24, 26, 30, 33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Cont'd.)**

	<u>Page</u>
Winterrowd v. Nelson. 480 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2007)	30
Wyant v. City of Lynnwood, 2010 WL 128389 (W.D. Wash. 2010)	27

STATUTES

Welfare & Institutions Code	
Section 5150	12
28 United States Code	
Section 1291	3
Section 1294(1)	3
42 United States Code	
Section 1983	2, 13
